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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office, Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 27, 1997

Mr. Eddie Rodriguez

Dryclean USA

1875 West Commercial
Boulevard, Suite 140

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0250789

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on

November 8, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be
mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general
permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable

between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in
operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general

permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address,
location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify

the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources,
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MS 5510

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change
of operating parameters or equipment, or 1f you have any additional
guestions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact
the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Ewart Anderson, Dade County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Fiorida’s Environment and Natural Resources”



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Dovblean USH

2.

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Flaaec ¥ MO

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLDORIODIR05

Facility Location:
Street Address: 365 22, (oesHt Heaa\er Street

City: County: Zip Code:

Miami__________ Dode B3I

Responsible Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Eddi¢, ?whv‘q u&zl/Pﬁ‘eﬁ \dent

Responsible Official Mailing\Address: .
Organization/F irm:Dﬂ/&lQCLﬂ Lshi
Street Address: LE1S W . Lommertiad Biva. Suvk WO

City: County: Zip Code:
. Lauderdale “Browad 22304
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  (G54)442 - (5100 Fax: G99 )HG3 - QU UY
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

Jedie Yeez | Distoick Manager

10.

Facility Contact Address: Drya\e'a v’) OSH <
Street Address: 12115 W, Cemmercaol Blva. ,50\‘\’6 o

City: C : Zip Code:
Y Ft. Lawderdal e Rrewotq T 83364
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: '
Telephone: @) 443 - 500 Fax: (<L) Y42 -y

RECEIVED
NOV g 1996

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 Bureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources
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Facility Information

@@ Provide the information betow for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased [Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser

¥

g/as

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(%) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

No control devices are required to be installed [_L]

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ Q5 gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | Did not keep records: [ |

) What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?

(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

ot
@f:fg

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Existing small area source

Existing large area source | & |

Page 14 of 16

New small area source

New large area source

]
L1




@What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part 11 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser | 5 ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site: ‘

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ X ]
No such units on-site I |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
{(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

LLLEEE

(@ Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an X" the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ { ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. [ hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, [ agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Date

B 1LJ4) 4L,
J <

Signature / /

7

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




A[R.é o D25 0O7 55 ( ¢ 't/Rcviscd 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: v)?f i C/@Cé AD L‘{ S ﬁ , ‘\ i DATE: ,2/ ;
FACILITY LOCATION: ¥ %jﬁﬁ [ [/ ed 7[ /7Z 7 Q/?/.ﬁ v §7L y

Annual Reporting Period: /?19 v 5 19 7¢ TO FEL 28 1997

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in com%aﬁcc with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES Uwo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous-compliance during the reporting period-stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:;

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /0 // a /b X ﬁ/ / g‘?/ o *‘9\%;

Name (Please Print) Date

)

o

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 248955
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (DERM)

AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DIVISION

33 S.W. SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 900

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1540



[ Y L UAaLLL Y GENLKAL FIKK ’ :
[é\lq - lfI}IJON SUMMARY REPORT N(l,lr _ BEST AVA"'ABLE co"

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @} COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | ] RE-INSPECTION [ ]
TIME N[/ D - _TIMEOUT:_/ "‘;;'u‘ awsion 2SS D7 K7 ]
TYPE OF FACILITY: / AL :i>é»-‘J /c/ A Syl
FACILITY NAME: - Z s 7 /Cf“/?// ,;.-/\\ i DATE: 2 J25 /57
FACILITY LOCATION: /D 5/ ,,4/‘;5 97’ /’// y/_}j//'c‘_ 7 4

Sl L 22o 4
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: f‘j/?ﬁ VA, PHONENUMBER: =& 75 7N

E/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the faci
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

lity is found to be in

l:l Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:

a
A

570////7é/\/// Al /(//D /Z/CE ///// 7

(. ”//i// (/ DAy &

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the.inspector.

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Z 9 e

"YESD/NOD

Approximate)

- (
INSPECTION CONDUGTED BY: \74/ o= /(//9 2 A

(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE/% {/ﬁ PHONE NUMBER:

=rlogle

é/%/ Page_/ of -/

Revised 10/96



‘ - N

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL d  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 0

RE-INSPECTION a

MRS D#:J2S 07 57 paTE: Z/ /25/77 v /- /0 ToiE out: /e £
FACILITY NAME: ___/ )Pz, &/gﬂﬂ// AV
FACILITY LOCATION: _ /753/7 W vl j/&% /=

. P27/ 35/ %{/ |

[PART : NOTIFICATION ||
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 a
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

[PART X: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
Al
1. Existing small area source . a 2. New small arca source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source E( 4. New large arca source - a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 galfyr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification ay Q‘I
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number Q above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was ;N\ gallons. -

1of4 Revised 10/28/96



(s

H;’ART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS J‘ '

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy ON /‘/4—

2. Examining the containers for leakage? SJ ON A/pn
3. Y
4

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? N

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? - E{Y aN

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy ON m(wx

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS V |

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.

3.

In Part II-A: ]

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
{complete A and B below). r

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? C{Y ON
Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? : \Z{Y ‘ON anN/A
Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow wiil be directed away from the E(
condenser upon opening the door? ' . MY ON OwNA
. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated m4
condenser on a weekly basis? aN
. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the ]
condenser exceeded 45°F? OY.ON JA-
. Conducted all tempcrature 1honiloring after an appropriate cooldown period and after E(
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Y ON

204 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also: .
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located G/
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Y UON I
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser _
inlet and outlet weekly? ay aNn VA
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay anN
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weckly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay anN E(N/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay anN
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Oy aN wni
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Oy ON G{N/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Ay ON EK\I/A
"PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS “
‘Has the responsible official: '
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? E{Y anN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? lE/Y aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Ay ON pAA
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay anN
4. Maintained calibration data? (or direct reading instruments only) ay AN [B{Q/A
5. Maimained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Aay ON A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ) lﬁ( QN
7. Maintained deviation reports? Qy ON VA
Problem corrected? Qy aN wvVA
8. Maintained compliancc plan, if applicable? ay- OnN Q{I/A
[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ) |
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? &Y ON ﬂ

Jof4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination {(condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)

0 KRR R

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? OY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Oy anN

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay OGN

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay aN

. e. Verified for accuracy by use of dup-licatc samples (calorimetric only)? ay anN

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? @4 aN

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves _ dY aN Muck cookers ay @4\1
Door gaskets and seating E{Y aN Stills dy on
Filter gaskets and seating !Z{Y anN Exhaust dampers E/Y anN
Pumps _ éY anN Diverter valves @4’ aN
Solvent tanks and containers dY aN Cartridge filter housings (JY ON
Water separators JY ON

ST2 oD
/' Name of Responsible Official
A"—.-.._'_— 2 e
Ay te ﬂ/A ZAALLD z2/25/57
nspector’s Name (Please Print) _ Daté of Insﬁection

e Zr; . ‘ z /¢4
b/ Ixfs‘p‘o(ctoxi?Si gnature Approxima)é Date of Next Inspection

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96
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9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

Jedie dpez | Distoict Manager

10. Facility Contact Address: Dryc,lean OSh
Street Address: 115 W), Comm((\a\ Blva., Suke MO

Ci Coun Zip Code:
Yt Lawderdale. ¥ P

“Dewelq 82304
1. Facility Contact Telephone Number: ) :
Telephone: @3 ) 443 - [0 Fax: (qol{) Y43 -

RECEIVED

NOV g 1995

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96 Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

l.  Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Doylean DSH

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Flagec ¥ MO

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLDOAB IO D105

4. Facility Location;

Street Address: 36 32, et FlagleC Sivreet
City: l . Couné _
Mhom Dade 231Uy

Facility Identification: Number (DEP Use

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Eddie, %@l r/que2 ./Pras ident

7. Responsible Official Mailing-Address: .
Organimtion/Firm:Dr\f(LLQCL.ﬂ VUSh ‘ )
Street Address: 1S W - Lommertial Blva. Suvk WO

City: . County: Zip Code:
. Lausderdale “Proward 225049

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  q5)4 G2 - (5100 Fax: @) )UG% - YHUY

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

Jedie, Yz - Distack Manager

TR . T ] J

10. Facility Contact Address'br\{c,lQQW USH | |

Street Address: 175 W. Commercio) Blva. /SU‘FQ 4o '

City: County-. Zip Code:

Ft. Lawderda) ¢ " ewolq 22364

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: ) :

Telephone: @) Q3 - (00 Fax: (a<l]) JQ% -4y

NOV g 1995

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96 Bureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources




Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if apphcable

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially *+ |Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #] 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-9/ #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit }

(1) w/ ref. condenser & qu CI/Q/J
) 4

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

}Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed [ ]

(c) No contro! devices are required to be installed [_ _:

et

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

I Q’ZIO } gallons

(b) Ifless than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | Did not keep records: | ]

5. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

New small area source

(I
L_XL]

Existing small area source |

Existing large area source [__7*_] New large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source )
Carbon adsorber { | Refrigerated condenser | g ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source ;
Refrigerated condenser [ é |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
1o Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:
All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298

- boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ x ]
No such units on-site | }

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Léak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

xLLrrk

(f) Start-up, shutdown, maifunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 150f 16
Effective: 6-25-96




Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an "X" the appropriate selection:

| I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ \L ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible OfTicial Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, [ agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Date

T 111 Gl
/A

/’ o
Signature / /

K@*/‘///a@/% X D=2/

—

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 '
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January 27, 1957

Mr. Eddie Rodriguez

Dryclean USA

1875 West Commercial
Boulevard, Suite 140

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309

Re: Facility I.D. No. 02507889

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on

November 8, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be
mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general
permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in
operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general

permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address,
location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify
the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change
of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional
questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact
the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Ewart Anderson, Dade County
“Pretect. Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”



DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMI'E -~

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM ¢ g'ﬁ, -
== m ()

5o

AIRS ID#0250789 =5 = P
FLAGER #11110 = Cco en
MICHAEL GAGLIANO %’- = - <

1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140 58 ¥
FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309 2F < m
= o

Do NOT Remove Label
Annual Reporting Period: ' J@nuary 1, 1997 EE YT December 31, 1997

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. LIYES U~No

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

2/9/98

B Date

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __|  MICHAEL GAGLIANO |

* Name (Please Print)

vV
*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

11/06/97




Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility NOtlﬁcatlﬁﬂ
Facility Name and Location SEP 29 199?

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):, , . AT Quahty

ana -
brua)wﬂ [)SH gement Dlv,c

sion
2. Site Name {For example, plant name or number):

Foar *IO

3. Hazardous-Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 431031205

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: @5 372, |[JesE FElagler ST
Ci C :
Y m\am/ " Dode.

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Noch Silver | Prsident
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Orgamzatnon/Fnrm D(YC\fQV\ OSA

City: County: Zip Code: Cee s |
Ft. Lodeddal R 33201
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (43} ) 443 L-p 100 Fax: (Qﬂ-/ )L}&S -%L{,L(LI
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): B
Sodie P@f A District Wlomacmf
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address: (S 75 (- (‘_l_,m mgrc\d\ ,%WOI- Sy l“i(}
City: C : Zip Code:
Yy, Lavderdele Y R award P 32204
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: '
Telephone: G WG 2, - (1O Fax: (95Y) Y43 -y
NOV 5 1997
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring

Effective: 6-25-96 .
& Mobile Sources



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. lndncate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control dewce was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device . Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ~ | ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92

Dry-to-Dry Unit

(I) w/ ref. condenser (& ¢ g 195

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

IReclaimcr Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser- |-+ - - | - e

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | x ].

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

| 219 ] gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [ months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: [ ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | ] New small area source | ]
Existing large area source [ X ] New large area source { ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ Refrigerated condenser | x |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shail not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt LX]
No such unitson-site .. ... ocooens oo e e [ ] -

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

LLLkek

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
. Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ [ hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ & | No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I'will promptly notify the Department of any. changes ta the information contained in this notification. . .

) | | Q/Z:;; 57

Sigiauré  ~ / Date /

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




3 - V' RECEIVED

PER\,HLOROETHY LENE DRY C =ANERS
_ TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLYANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

DEC 1 5 1999

Bureau of Air Monitoring

TYPE OF INSPECTION: COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY& WMofle Sources

ANNUAL ¥

RE-INSPECTION =} _
A

aws i OGO T vare. E-F-FE e 4D mivs our: S5O
DitsyClicoors LISA 4 400
As33 Wksr f/ﬂf/ e =P
A7)

FACILITY NAME:

FACILITY LOCATION:

| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : A loA«(n (7”\/%?’

PHONE:QS’Z“'" 443, Too

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE:

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

RECC!

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup (]
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit DEC i 5 1999 a
BUTead O AT VOO e
| PART II: CLASSIFICATION Stk Sources |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A.
1. Existing small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source Qa
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

If no, please check the appropnate classification:

facility was gallons.

5. This is a correct facility classification ay ON

2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x-
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

140 galfyr

4. New large area source a -
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

QCan not determine

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a gencral permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (pcrc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

1of5

7\
Revised 8/11/97



[PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

-

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

(check appropriate boxes) ‘

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

2. Examining the containers for leakage? »

113, Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?
4.

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at |
least 24 hours prior to disposal? '

5. Mziintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? .

QY ON ON/A
QY ON ON/A
Qy. ON

Oy ON ON/A

Oy ON ON/A

e

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS
In Part JI-A: '

(complete A below).

installed prior to September 22, 1993

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

{
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

(V)

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? L

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring afier an appropnate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procecd to Part V.

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a réfrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

If classification 4 has been checked, the machinc should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

I classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

‘

Oy ON

Oy ON ONA

ay ON ON/A

gy OGN

ay ON ON/A

Qy ON

—

20(3

Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay DV
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? _ _ OY ON A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Yy ON OnN/A

3. Measured and r:ecordcd the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, : '
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ON/A

-Is the perc concentration equal to or less than.100 ppm? S e e e Oy ON ON/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? gy ON ONA
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual :

condenser coils? , Oy ON ONA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON ON/A

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? . : ay anN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ' ay anN

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports :or the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay anN ONA
b.” documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts instailed w/in 5 days of receipt? : ay O ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (or applicable direct reading instruments) dy ON ON/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct montitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON aN/A
6. Matintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? Oy N ON/A
Problem corrected? 3 _ Oy ON ON/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicablc? ' ay aN ON/A

3of 5 Revised 8/11/97



HPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. ‘Does the responsible official ¢conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? Qy UN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay 1 ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for Jeaks?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves Oy ON ONA Muck cookers Oy ON ONA
Door gaskets and seating QY ON ON/A Stills Oy ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating Oy ON ONA Exhaust dampers Oy aN aNva
Pumps Oy ON ON/A Diverter valves Oy ON ONA
Solvent tanks and containers Qy ON ON/A - éanﬁdge filter housings (Y ON ON/A
Water separators Oy ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) 0
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) | - Q
" Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) 0
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY ON
_b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? Oy ON
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? - ay anN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

N e M S phco

Ve
,

T,

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

2- - 75

/,«""ﬁnsﬁi}%r' Signature
4

C;.-———-'—’_'_—_’:;

Date of Inspection

4 0of 5

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Rewvised 8/11/97
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i
i
&, SENDER: . .
© s=Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. I also wish to receive the t
0 wComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. tollowing services (for an
8 -Prir:jt tyour name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this | gxtra fee): . {
»  cardto you. ]
©  mAttach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. [0 Addressee’s Address ‘E’ [
@  permit. .
o =WrteReturn Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the adicle number. 2. O Restricted Delivery “;’, ‘
£ =The Retumn Receipt wnII show to whom the article was delivered and the date pis [
£ delivered. Consult postmaster for fee. %l
3 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number ] E |
- B . * - “ - * el
= AIRS ID 0250789 2 355 G133 33s E|
g ER #11110 4b. Service Type . =
S l;i‘;ég AEL GAGLIANO [0 Registered ﬂ/ Certified ‘;L
ﬁ 1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140 [0 Express Mail 3 Insured £
@  FTLAUDERDALE FL 33309 [J Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD 3 ’I
o 2
Q 7. Date of Dehvery 8 1
z S
S| 5. Received By: (Print Nam 8. Addressee’ sderéss (Only if requested =
i and fee is paid) s
b -
5 6. S_g;‘t}/z,(/ddres or Agent)
2 LA
@ / - — |
PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt (

Z 333 k13 335

US Postal Service

Recelpt i‘or Certified Mail

AIRS ID 0250789
FLAGER #1 1110
MICHAEL GAGLIANO
1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140
FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
‘Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995
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card to you.

| also wish to receive the

wComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b, following services (for an
®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxtra fee):

|
J
i

: 2
6. SW%«MO

@

o

@

£ wAttach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. 1 Addressee’s Address
[ it,

; IS\%;Z"Relurn Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. O Restricted Delivery
£ =The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

= delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

5] -

© 3. Article Addressed to: 4a Article Nu v

: VAR ER o

QL

n . ot

£ AIRS ID#: 0250789 4b. Service Type ,

8 FLAGER #11110 O Registered X Certified
a EDDIE RODRIGUEZ [d Express Mail O Insured
1] 1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140 OR Receiot for Merchandise [1 COD
& FTLAUDERDALE FL 33309 etum Receipt for Merchandise

9: 7. Date of Delivery

2

S| 5. Received By: (Print Name) ‘ ff\/ 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
H /‘ 4 \ and fee is paid)

i

5

S

2

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

P 2k5 302 yve

?

us Post?l Setvice .
Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverse)
| Sentto

AIRS ID#: 0250789
FLAGER #11110

EDDIE RODRIGUEZ
1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140
FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

WBLUNGU T SO

Special Delivery Fes

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | §
Postmark or Date

2//7/77

2' PS Form 3800, April 1995
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

= —

; AIRS ID# 0250789 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
DRYCLEAN USA Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
EDDIE RODRIGUEZ Fund: 20-2-035001

1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140 Obj.: 002273

C LAUDERDALE FL 33309

‘‘‘‘‘ — J




6 THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This :7lmber can be found below on'your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID # 0250789
DRYCLEAN USA # VWO

MICHAEL GAGLIANO

1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140

FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bi

Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273




6 ” THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING \\/

30205k

" Please include your AIRS TD# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

T
{

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID#0250789 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273

FLAGER #11110

MICHAEL GAGLIANO

1875 W COMMERCIAL BLVD SUITE 140
FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309




